

No. 14-6063

*In the*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*for the*  
**SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

EDWARD MONROE,  
FABIAN MOORE, and TIMOTHY WILLIAMS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

FTS USA, LLC and UNITEK USA, LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee  
Case No. 08-cv-02100

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**  
**In Support of Appellees**

---

---

Laura L. Ho  
William C. Jhaveri-Weeks,  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN, DARDARIAN & HO  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, California 94612  
Tel: (510) 763-9800

Roberta L. Steele  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
2201 Broadway, Suite 402  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (415) 296-7629

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, the National Employment Lawyers Association (“NELA”) makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?

If YES, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party:

**No.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE VERDICT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT, AND FTS CHOSE NOT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE. ....	8
A. The Remedial Purpose of the FLSA Supports Affirming the Sufficiency of the Evidence Here.....	8
B. The Standard of Review on a Denial of Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law. ....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Was Sufficient to Allow a Reasonable Jury to Find that FTS Underpaid Overtime Wages to the Collective Class .....	11
D. FTS’s Strategic Decision Not to Call Witnesses Was Not an Evidentiary Abuse of Discretion by the District Court.....	22
E. There Was No Due Process Violation, Nor Is There Reason for this Court to Consider the Issue in Light of FTS’s Strategic Decision Not to Call Witnesses.....	23
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED .....	25
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Certifying a Collective Class.....	26
B. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Espenscheid</i> Decision Is Inapplicable.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Brennan v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	21
<i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	19, 20
<i>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Hamm’s Drive Inn</i> , 661 F.2d 316 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Kan. 2012).....	16
<i>Herman v. Fabri-Centers of America, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 580 .....	9
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	24

*Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC*,  
781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
405 U.S. 56 (1972).....24

*Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008) .....11, 17, 25

*Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson*,  
149 F. 2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945) .....12, 13

*O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) .....6, 15, 17, 25, 26

*In re Powerhouse Licensing, LLC*,  
441 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Reich v. Southern Maryland Hospital, Inc.*,  
43 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1995) .....22

*Reich v. Southern New England Telecommunications Corp.*,  
121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997) .....17, 18

*Reich v. Southern New England Telecommunications Corp.*,  
892 F. Supp. 389 (D. Conn. 1995).....18

*Secretary of Labor v. DeSisto*,  
929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991).....21, 22

*Tisdale v. Federal Express Corp.*,  
415 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005) .....23

*U.S. Department of Labor v. Cole Enterprises, Inc.*,  
62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995) .....15

*Waldo v. Consumers Energy Co.*,  
726 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2013) .....10

**Federal Statutes and Rules**

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....6, 25
